
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 11 October 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Bialyk, Bull, Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morse, Owen, Pearson 
and Sutton 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

  
 

 



3  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 10 on 
the grounds that its involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

 

4  
  
Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board Minutes - 12 
September 2016 

 

 

 To receive the minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme 
Board – 12 September 2016. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
8) 

5  
  
Surrender Right To Buy Receipts 

 
 

 To consider the joint report of the Assistant Director Finance and Assistant 
Director Housing. 
  
 

(Pages 9 - 
16) 

6  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2016 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
29 September 2016 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 17 
- 36) 

7  
  
Overview of the General Fund Budget 2016/17 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
29 September 2016 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 37 
- 50) 

8  
  
Pinhoe Community Hub 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
29 September 2016 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 51 
- 52) 

9  
  
Creation of a Full Time Union Representative Post 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

(Pages 53 
- 60) 



Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
29 September 2016 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 
 

10  
  
Procurement organisational change restructure 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 61 
- 94) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 5.30 pm 
in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and pub
[...]
he 
Programme Boards’ governance arrangements in relation to the Bus Station 
Project be made; and  

  
(2) formal approval to proceed to the next stage and the tender process.  
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

24   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The date of the next Leisure Complex and Bus Station Complex Board meeting 
would be identified to coincide with the programme gateway.  
 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.25 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 1 

REPORT TO:   EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING:  11 OCTOBER 2016 AND 18 OCTOBER 2016 
REPORT OF:   Assistant Director Finance and Assistant Director Housing 
 
TITLE:    SURRENDER RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Executive and Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
On 27 June 2012 the Council signed up to an agreement with the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) which enables the Council to retain 
certain receipts from the sale of properties under the Right-to-Buy scheme for 
reinvestment in replacement affordable housing locally.   
 
This report sets out the issues facing the Council in its ability to continue meeting the 
terms and condition of that agreement and the options available. 

 
2. Recommendations: 
 
 That Executive approves: 
 
2.1 The retention of Right to Buy receipts are reviewed on a quarterly basis and 

that receipts are surrendered to DCLG or passed over to a housing association 
(subject to the relevant housing association satisfying the Council that any 
transferred funds would be used specifically to deliver new affordable housing 
for the benefit of Exeter residents in housing need) should it be identified that 
insufficient capital investment in replacement affordable housing can be made 
by the Council before they would otherwise need to be returned to DCLG. 

 
 That Executive recommends to Council:  
 
2.2 Delegated powers are given to the Assistant Director of Housing to opt to 

surrender Right to Buy (RTB) Receipts to DCLG or pass receipts over to a 
housing association, subject to prior consultation with the Assistant Director 
Finance and the Executive Member with Relevant Portfolio and that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 

It was resolved by Executive on 19 June 2012 that should it be identified that 
sufficient retained RTB receipts will not be spent before they would otherwise need to 
be returned to DCLG, that a report would be submitted back to Executive setting out 
the options available to the Council for consideration. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 
 The resource implications are set out in the body of this report.  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 2 

5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 
 

The section 151 Officer agrees with the proposal.  In order to protect the HRA from 
paying additional interest to the Government, at a rate that is significantly above what 
it can generate through investing the funds, it is appropriate to return the funds at the 
earliest opportunity.  Where opportunities arise to use some of the funds, keeping the 
agreement open will enable this to happen.  

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

On 27 June 2012 the Council entered into an agreement with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government under section 11(6) of the Local Government 
Act 2003 to retain certain Right to Buy receipts for investment in new affordable 
housing. 
 
This report considers the options available to the Council in accordance with the 
terms of the agreement. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Comments: 
  

The Monitoring officer has not had sight of the Agreement, was not party to the 
discussions with DCLG and therefore is not in a position to make any comment about 
the content of the report. 

 
8. Report Details: 
 
 ONE-FOR-ONE REPLACEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
8.1 Background 
[...]
account of the 
potential level of financial risk facing the HRA in the medium term, its capital 
investment programme has been significantly curtailed.  To this end, no budgetary 
provision has been made for investment in new affordable housing beyond 2017/18. 

 
The Council’s current policy is that the minimum level of the HRA working balance 
will remain at £4 million.  Committing a further £3.9m investment in new affordable 
housing, as set out above, would require all the HRA’s other available capital 
resources plus take the working balance down to £3.4m, unless savings could be 
identified elsewhere.  Please refer to Appendix 1 which sets out the latest projections 
of available HRA resources. 

 
9. OPTIONS AVAILABLE 

 
There are several options available: 

 
9.1 Keep One-for-One agreement in place and continue to fully retain all additional 

Right to Buy receipts 
  

This is considered unaffordable at the present time, for the reasons set out above.   
 
9.2 Keep One-for-One agreement in place but pass retained receipts to a housing 

association 
 
As an alternative to the Council match funding the retained receipts, it is also 
possible for the Council to pass over the retained receipts to another body such as a 
housing association – but not a body in which the Council has a controlling interest.  
Under these circumstances the same terms and conditions would apply to the 
housing association in that it: 
 

 Must use the receipts for the provision of affordable rented homes 
 

 Must spend those receipts within three years from the date the receipts were 
retained 

 

 The passed over Right to Buy receipts should not make up more than 30% of the 
total spend on replacement homes 

 

 Must provide match funding from its own resources or through borrowing 
 
In passing over receipts to a housing association the Council must ensure that they 
are used for the provision of social housing for the benefit of the Authority, which 
means that the housing needs to be situated in the area of the Authority or the 
Authority must own or have nomination rights in respect of the housing. 
 

9.3 Terminate One-for-One Replacement Agreement 

Page 12



 5 

 
The agreement could be terminated.  The Council would be unable to retain any 
additional Right to Buy receipts in the future and the receipts would be fully repaid to 
DCLG for passing to the Homes and Communities Agency for allocation nationally 
(which the authority could bid for). 

 
This would remove the Council’s flexibility to retain RTB receipts in the event that 
investment in affordable housing was deemed affordable again and would 
necessitate the signing of a new agreement. 

 
9.4 Keep One-for-One agreement in place but opt to surrender additional receipts 

on a quarterly basis 
 
Future additional RTB receipts could be repaid (fully or partially) by reporting to 
DCLG the amount the Council has chosen not to retain via the quarterly return. The 
Council would then retain the ability to keep future receipts when/if investment in 
replacement housing becomes affordable/prioritised in the HRA Capital Programme.  
It would still be required to incur sufficient investment for the receipts retained to 
date, plus match fund any receipts partially retained. 
 

9.5 Re-pay Retained Receipts Early 
 
On the basis that the Council already has a £3.9m gap between its planned 
investment in affordable housing and the amount it is obliged to spend based on 
receipts retained to date, the Council could consider re-paying some of the receipts it 
has already kept.  These receipts would need to be repaid with compound interest 
charged at 4% above base rate. 

 
In order to re-align with current investment plans, the Council would need to repay 
£1.187m to the Government plus interest (approx. £21k). 

 
10. PREFERRED OPTION / SUMMARY 

 
In order to bridge the gap between the Council’s current investment plans and the 
amount it is required to spend on affordable ho
[...]
ITAL RESOURCES 10,270,757 2,243,503 1,878,350 3,351,642 3,351,642

HRA AVAILABLE RESOURCES

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny - 29 September 2016 
      Executive - 11 October 2016 
     Council - 18 October 2016 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2016 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 
(ii) The additions to the capital programme detailed in 8.7 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual capital 
programme is updated every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or 
acceleration of projects. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial res
[...]
74,361)

Uncommitted Capital Resources 7,370,400 1,298,196 1,290,308 1,661,725 1,661,725

WORKING BALANCE RESOURCES:

Balance Brought Forward 7,068,670 6,900,357 4,945,307 4,588,042 7,068,670
HRA Balance Transfer - Surplus/(Deficit) (142,125) (1,880,050) (357,265) 1,101,875 (1,277,565)
June forecast overspend (26,188) (26,188)
Supplementary budget (75,000) (75,000)

Balance Carried Forward 6,900,357 4,945,307 4,588,042 5,689,917 5,689,917
Balance Resolved to be Retained (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

2,900,357 945,307 588,042 1,689,917 1,689,917

TOTAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 10,270,757 2,243,503 1,878,350 3,351,642 3,351,642

HRA AVAILABLE RESOURCES

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting: 29 September 2016 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 11 October 2016 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 18 October 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year after three months and to seek approval 
for a number of supplementary budgets. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry 
[...]
roved by Council in July 2016 and are merely 
being reported in this report as a formal method of adding them to the budget. It should be 
noted that additional supplementary budgets are being proposed in a number of reports in 
this committee cycle and they will be reported if approved.  
 

8.3.9 The additional supplementary budgets being requested in this report are: 
 

 £27,900 to support the production of a staff survey and the subsequent actions 
arising from responses; 

 £350,000 to enable a detailed feasibility study into the benefits of setting up a 
Housing Development Company; 

 
8.4 
 

OUTSTANDING SUNDRY DEBT 
 

8.4.1 An aged debt analysis of the Council’s sundry debts is shown in the table below. The latest 
data shown is to the end of August in order to demonstrate how for much of the debt, there 
is significant recovery in the two months after the data is run.  This is due to the fact that 
our quarterly invoices are run just prior to the end of each quarter.   

   

Age of Debt 
 

June 
2015 

March 
2016 

August 
2016 

Up to 29 days (current) 
 

£1,795,454 
 

£1,362,755 
 

£370,261 
30 days – 1 Year £1,783,582 £1,923,474 £1,274,107 
1 – 2 years £636,979 £730,460 £1,172,225 
2 –3 years £367,355 £430,920 £406,840 
3 – 4 years £229,290 £258,353 £324,989 
4 – 5 years £82,318 £173,540 £165,598 
5 + years £215,423 £230,572 £265,882 
 
Total                      

 
£5,110,401 

 
£5,110,074 

 
£3,979,902 

 

  

  

Page 41



  

8.4.2 Of the outstanding debt, the table below sets out the split in aged debt between Housing 
Benefits and the rest of the services at the end of August 2016.  Housing Benefits makes 
up two thirds of the outstanding sundry debt at the Council and owing to the circumstances 
of the debtors takes much longer to recover. 
 

  
 

Age of Debt 
 

Housing 
Benefits 

Other 
Sundry 

Debt 

Total 

Up to 29 days (current) 
 

£89,449 
 

£280,812 
 

£370,261 
30 days – 1 Year £766,892 £507,215 £1,274,107 
1 – 2 year
[...]
ances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval for an expenditure budget of £100,000, to enable the funding set aside 

for the new Community Hub in Pinhoe to be allocated. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council approves: 
 

2.1 An expenditure budget of £100,000 as Exeter’s contribution to the new Community Hub 
planned for Pinhoe. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

In July 2016, Council approved funds to be set aside in an earmarked reserve to support 
the building of a Community Hub in Pinhoe to replace the existing Library.  Whilst the 
funding has been set aside, Council also needs to approve an expenditure budget to 
enable the funding to be used. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The £100,000 has already been set aside in an earmarked reserve.  New Homes Bonus 
funding in respect of new housing built in the Pinhoe area has enabled this funding to be 
allocated to the project.   The funding will be released when the updated Business Plan 
is presented. 
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The funds have already been set aside and are therefore built into the Council’s medium 
term financial plan. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 There are no legal aspects to the report. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  

7.1 The report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
8. Report details: 

 
8.1 The library building at Pinhoe is in need of replacement and the Friends of Pinhoe 

Library have been working to both secure funding and produce plans for a new 
Community Hub on the site of the existing library.  It is intended to develop a b
[...]
Council Function? 
 
Council 

 
1 What is the report about? 
  
1.1 The report sets out the logic for the creation of full time union official post within the 

City Council. 
  
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1   

The Executive recommends to Council that: 
 
1.  Each year, the employee elected into the role of Branch Secretary (within 
Unison) be seconded into a full time “union official” post to be created for the 
period of their office, normally 12 months. 
 
2.  During this secondments, their pay and conditions will match their substantive 
role.   
 
3.  A budget to cover the cost of each annual secondment.  For this financial year a 
budget of £36,500 is required. 
 
4. That this newly created post sits within the Deputy Chief Executive’s budget. 
 
5. The Role Description to be applied to this seconded post is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report for information. 
 

 
3 Reasons for the recommendation 
  
3.1 It is clear that in order to ensure that both staff and senior management aspirations 

are progressed in a positive manner, a closer working relationship with unions is 
both desirable and necessary. The creation of this post will enhance this 
relationship and provide a single point of contact for both staff and senior 
managers. To continue to try and provide a service based on facility time alone is 
no longer adequate during these turbulent times.  

  
4 What are the resource implications including non-financial resources? 
  
4.1 There will be a cost implication associated with creating this new post. However since 

this new post will be filled by the incumbent Unison Secretary, who could potentially 
be replaced each year, the cost will vary depending on the substantive grade of the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



individual.  At present the post holder is a grade 8, with direct salary costs of £29,854 
(£36,500 with on cost).   

  
5 Section 151 Officer comments 
  
 The additional funding is noted and will be allocated from Reserves.  The funding 


Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Bialyk, Bull, Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morse, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 

Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, 
Corporate Manager - Legal and Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
109   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

110   LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD MINUTES - 12 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board meeting 
held on 12 September 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme 
Board meeting held on 12 September 2016 be received and, where appropriate, 
adopted. 
 
 

111   SURRENDER RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 
 

The Assistant Director Finance advised Members that on 27 June 2012 the Council 
signed up to an agreement with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) which enabled the Council to retain certain receipts from the 
sale of properties under the Right-to-Buy scheme for reinvestment in replacement 
affordable housing locally. The report set out the issues facing the Council in its 
ability to continue meeting the terms and conditions of that agreement and the 
options available. 
 
Members were advised that as at June 2016 the gap between the planned 
investment in affordable housing and the amount it was obliged to spend based on 
receipts retained to date was £3.9m, increasing to £5.2m as at September 2016. 
The Council could consider re-paying some of the receipts it had kept, which would 
need to be repaid with compound interest charged at 4%. The Council would need 
to repay at least £1.187m to the Government plus interest. It was possible for the 
Council to pass over the retained receipts to another body such as housing 
associations, who would also need to provide match funding from their own 
resources or borrowing.  
 
In passing over receipts to a housing association the Council would need to ensure 
that they were used for the provision of social housing for the benefit of the 
Authority, which meant that the housing needs to be situated in the area of the 
Authority or the Authority must own or have nomination rights in respect of the 



housing. A meeting with Housing Associations would take place in November to 
seek their views on the possibility of passing over the receipts. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Revenue Account stated that, whilst he regretted 
the decision to hand back the monies, he supported the recommendation which 
would save the Council money. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place commented that the Council did not have any choice 
but to hand back the funds and that the policy was not feasible. He proposed that 
the Council write to Ministers and the Members of Parliament to voice the Council’s 
concerns that the current policy was unworkable. This was seconded by the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture who also added that the Council should 
ask what would happen to funds when they were returned to Government. 
 
Members agreed that the Council would write to Devon MP’s, Ministers and the 
Local Government Association to voice its displeasure on how the right to buy 
legislation was working out including the practical challenges of match funding and 
therefore having to return funding. The Council should circulate this letter to other 
stock owning Devon Authorities inviting them to also sign this letter.  
 
RESOLVED that; 
 
(1) the retention of Right to Buy receipts are reviewed on a quarterly basis and 

the receipts surrendered to DCLG or passed over to a housing association 
(subject to the relevant housing association satisfying the Council that any 
transferred funds would be used specifically to deliver new affordable 
housing for the benefit of Exeter residents in housing need) should it be 
identified that insufficient capital investment in replacement affordable 
housing can be made by the Council before they would otherwise need to be 
returned to DCLG;  

 
(2) the Council write to Devon MP’s, Ministers and the Local Government 

Association to voice its displeasure on how the right to buy legislation was 
working out including the practical challenges of match funding and 
therefore having to return funding. The Council circulate this letter to other 
stock owning Devon Authorities inviting them to also sign this letter; and  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(3) the Assistant Director Housing be given delegated authority to opt to 

surrender Right to Buy (RTB) Receipts to DCLG or pass receipts over to a 
housing association, subject to prior consultation with the Assistant Director 
Finance and the Executive Member with Relevant Portfolio, and that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly. 

 
112   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2016 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted to update Members on 
the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and advise of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. The 
report also sought approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance advised Members that, during the first three months 
of the year, the Council spent 6.8% of the capital programme compared with 6.6% 
being spent in the first three months of 2015/16. He advised of the expenditure 
variances including the Northbrook Flood alleviation scheme and RAMM 



Development. Members were assured that, while the Bus Station Complex 
appeared in the schemes to be deferred to 2017/18, the project would be delivered 
within the agreed timescales. The achievements during the first quarter of 2016/17 
were the replacement of Car Park Ticket machines and repair to Turf Lock Gates. 
 
There were two additions to the Capital Programme to be recommended to 
Council:- 
 

 Railway Arches at Riverside, Cowick Street for £60,000, this had increased 
from the £50,000 in the circulated report due to the tender received – this 
had been made under Section 21 of Financial Regulations regarding the 
urgency of the decision; and 

 Farmers’ Market Electricity Supply of an additional £10,000 to the original 
approved £20,000. 

 
Members had concerns regarding the increase cost of the electricity supply to the 
Farmers Market and requested that Members be advised of business case for this 
proposal. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 29 
September 2016 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED Council notes and approves the; 
 
(1) revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in paragraphs section 8.4 and 8.5; 
 
(2) addition to the Capital Programme of £60,000 for the Railway Arches at 

Riverside, Cowick Street; and 
 
(3) an additional £10,000 to the original approved £20,000 for the Farmers’ 

Market Electricity Supply, Members to be advised of the business case for 
this proposal. 

 
 

113   OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2016/17 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted advising Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year after three months 
and sought approval for a number of supplementary budgets. The General Fund 
had an underspend of £232,000 and the HRA an overspend of £26,188. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance advised Members of the position with regards to the 
Net Interest and Repayment of debt variations. The additional supplementary 
budgets being requested from Council were £27,900 to support the production of a 
staff survey and the subsequent actions arising from the responses and £350,000 to 
enable a detailed feasibility study into the benefits of setting up Housing 
Development Company. He clarified that the table at 8.4.2 indicated the split in 
aged debt between Housing Benefit and the rest of the services and showed that 
Housing Benefit made up two thirds of the outstanding sundry debt.   
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 29 
September 2016 and its comments were reported. 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves the:- 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(2) HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(3) The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 
(4) outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2016; and 
 
(5) creditors’ payments performance. 
 
 

114   FUNDING FOR PINHOE COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted which sought approval 
for an expenditure budget of £100,000, to enable the funding set aside for the new 
Community Hub in Pinhoe to be allocated. Members were advised that Council had 
approved funds to be set aside in an earmarked reserve to support the building of a 
Community Hub in Pinhoe to replace the existing Library.  Whilst the funding has 
been set aside, Council also needs to approve an expenditure budget to enable the 
funding to be used. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 29 
September 2016 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves an expenditure budget of £100,000 as 
Exeter’s contribution to the new Community Hub planned for Pinhoe. 
 
 

115   CREATION OF A FULL TIME UNION REPRESENTATIVE POST 
 

The Corporate Manager Legal Services presented the report setting out the logic for 
the creation of a full time union official post within the City Council. This positon 
would report to the Deputy Chief Executive and the cost would vary each year 
depending on the substantive grade of the individual. The person would be 
seconded to the post on an annual basis. 
 
Members welcomed the creation of this role as it would enable a closer working 
relationship between unions and management and provide important support for 
staff. 
 
The Corporate Manager Legal Services clarified that this post would provide a 
consistent view point and would clarify the issues surrounding “facility time”. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 29 
September 2016 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves:- 
 
(1) that each year, the employee elected into the role of Branch Secretary 

(within Unison) be seconded into a full time “union official” post to be created 
for the period of their office, normally 12 months; 

 
(2) during this secondments, their pay and conditions will match their 

substantive role;  
 



(3) a budget to cover the cost of each annual secondment.  For this financial 
year a budget of £36,500 is required; 

 
(4) that this newly created post sits within the Deputy Chief Executive’s budget; 

and  
 
(5) the Role Description to be applied to this seconded post is attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report for information. 
 
 

116   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

117   PROCUREMENT ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE RESTRUCTURE 
 

The Assistant Director Finance advised Members of the business case for the 
process to redesign and restructure of the Council’s Procurement Function.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director Finance clarified that the 
performance of the procurement function would be monitored to ensure that savings 
were being made wherever possible. 
 
Members supported the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the business case as set out in the report be agreed and the Assistant 

Director Finance be authorised to proceed to the first consultation stage in 
accordance with the Council’s Organisational Change Policy; and  

 
(2) the additional resources which are likely to be required be noted although 

these cannot be definitively identified until such time as the new posts are 
Job Evaluated.  The Assistant Director Finance will report the financial 
implications following the initial consultation seeking approval for the 
additional budget required. 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and closed at 6.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 18 October 2016. 
 
 


